

No. 12-17803

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ESPANOLA JACKSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
(CV-09-2143-RS)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

C. D. Michel (S.B.N. 144258)
Glenn S. McRoberts (S.B.N. 144852)
Clinton B. Monfort (S.B.N. 255609)
Anna M. Barvir (S.B.N. 268728)
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Tel. No. (562) 216-4444
Fax No: (562) 216-4445
e-mail: cmichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CITY’S LOCKED-STORAGE MANDATE VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS TO ACCESS AND USE ARMS FOR THE CORE PURPOSE OF SELF-DEFENSE WITHIN THEIR HOMES.	3
A. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Applying an Erroneous Legal Standard and Failing to Shift the Burden of Proof to the City to Justify Its Infringement of Plaintiffs’ Rights.	4
B. A Textual, Historical Approach Is Consistent with <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> – It Is Not a Radical Approach Signaling the End of Gun Regulation.	6
C. The Laws Cited by the City Do Not Save the Locked-storage Mandate.	7
D. If the Court Applies a Means-End Test, Strict Scrutiny Must Apply Because the Law Burdens the Right to Use Arms for a Core Purpose.	10
E. If the Court Applies a “Substantial Burden” Test, It Should Clarify that Substantially Burdensome Laws Are Unconstitutional Per Se or Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	14
F. The Locked-Storage Mandate Cannot Survive Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny.	15
G. Plaintiffs’ Facial Claim Is Not Defeated by the Existence of Less Burdensome Storage Laws.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	PAGE(S)
II. THE CITY’S AMMUNITION BAN VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	18
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Vindicate Their Rights to Purchase Ammunition the City Has Banned From Sale.	18
B. The City Ignores Authority Confirming Protections for Ammunition Typically Possessed for Lawful Purposes.	19
C. The City Does Not Dispute that Hollow-Point Ammunition Is the Most Common Ammunition for In-Home Self-Defense. ...	22
D. The Second Amendment Precludes the Government From Banning the Sale of The Most Common and Effective Self-Defense Ammunition.	24
III. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS CONTINUE TO BE INFRINGED, IRREPARABLE HARM EXISTS REGARDLESS OF WHEN PLAINTIFFS BROUGHT THEIR MOTION.	29
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST COMPEL RELIEF.	30
CONCLUSION.	31
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.</u>	32
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.</u>	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES

Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989). 15

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010). 12

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008). *passim*

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). 5, 6, 18, 24

Heller v. Dist. of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 7

Herrington v. United States,
6 A.3d 1237 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 20

Klein v. San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009). 30

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012). 19

Lydo Enterprises v. City of Las Vegas,
745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984). 29, 30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992). 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010). 6, 7, 14

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson,
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997). 29

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. Inc. v. BATFE,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012). 13, 19

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,
517 F.3d 738(2008).. . . . 26

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984). 12

United States v. Chester,
628 F. 3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).. . . . 5

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012). 14

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). 11, 12, 13

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000). 12

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987). 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989). 15

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997). 17

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976). 19

Vincenty v. Bloomberg,
476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007). 26

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

California Penal Code. §16460. 22

California Penal Code. §30210. 22

California Penal Code. §30320. 22

Kentucky Rev. Stat. Ann. §237.060. 22

Kentucky Rev. Stat. Ann. §527.080. 22

New Jersey Stat. Ann. §2C:39-3(f)(1). 22

New Jersey Stat. Ann. §2C:39-3(g)(2). 22

San Francisco Police Code § 618. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITY

Arthur Kellermann et al.,
Gun Ownership as a Risk Factor For Homicide in the Home,
329 New Eng. J. Med. 1084, 1090 (1993). 27

James Madison,
The Federalist No. 46. 4

Michael Planty & Jennifer Truman,
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Firearm Violence*,
1993-2011, at 12 (2013). 27

Nicholas I. Johnson,
Administering the Second Amendment,
50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1263, 1265, 1271-72 (2010). 20

Philip J. Cook & Jens Ludwig,
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Guns in America: National Survey*
on Private Ownership and Use of Firearms 8-10 (1997),
available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/165476.pdf>. 27, 28

Use of Expanding Ammunition by U.S. Military Forces
in Counterterrorist Incidents, Op. JAG, U.S. Army,
DAJA-IA/No. 7026, 23 Sept. 1985. 28
